

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

THE RELIGIOUS SISTERS OF MERCY, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of North Dakota

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Acting Assistant Attorney General

MARLEIGH D. DOVER

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

ASHLEY A. CHEUNG

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7261

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 353-9018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory, Regulatory, and Factual Background.....	5
1. Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	5
2. Section 1557.....	6
3. The 2016 Rule and Subsequent Litigation.....	7
4. The 2020 Rule and Subsequent Litigation.....	8
B. Prior Proceedings	11
C. Subsequent Developments.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate Standing and Ripeness for Their Challenge to HHS’s Future Enforcement of Section 1557.....	22
A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	22
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe.....	30

II.	Plaintiffs Have Failed to Demonstrate Standing and Ripeness for Their Challenge to EEOC’s Future Enforcement of Title VII.	35
A.	Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	36
B.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Ripe.....	45
III.	The District Court Erred in Concluding that Plaintiffs Demonstrated Imminent Irreparable Harm Sufficient to Justify Permanent Injunctive Relief.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	31
<i>American Tort Reform Ass’n v. OSHA</i> , 738 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	45
<i>AT&T Co. v. EEOC</i> , 270 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5, 38, 46
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	1, 6, 9, 10, 27, 28, 43
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	18, 20, 40
<i>Colwell v. HHS</i> , 558 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2009)	34, 35
<i>Connors v. Gusano’s Chi. Style Pizzeria</i> , 779 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 2015)	20, 22
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	19
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> : 843 F. App’x 662 (5th Cir. 2021).....	8
227 F. Supp. 3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016).....	7
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	32, 47
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	34

<i>Hughes v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 840 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	29, 40
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>KCCP Tr. v. City of N. Kansas City</i> , 432 F.3d 897 (8th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Kittle-Aikeley v. Strong</i> , 844 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Lane v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 187 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> , 410 U.S. 614 (1973)	22
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	21, 28
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19
<i>Minnesota Pub. Utils. Comm’n. v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)	46
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klabr</i> , 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016)	32, 47
<i>MPAY Inc. v. Erie Custom Comput. Applications, Inc.</i> , 970 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2020)	50-51
<i>National Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003)	34, 49
<i>National Right to Life Political Action Comm. v. Connor</i> , 323 F.3d 684 (8th Cir. 2003)	31

<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	4, 5, 24-25, 30, 31, 32, 33, 47
<i>Ouachita Watch League v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 858 F.3d 539 (8th Cir. 2017)	30, 35, 40
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	38
<i>Park v. Forest Serv. of the U.S.</i> , 205 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>Parrish v. Dayton</i> , 761 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>Public Water Supply Dist. No. 10 of Cass Cty. v. City of Peculiar</i> , 345 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2003)	4, 5, 47, 48
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	19
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	31
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019)	42, 43
<i>Sisseton-Wahpeton Oyate of Lake Traverse Reservation v. U.S. Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 888 F.3d 906 (8th Cir. 2018)	46
<i>State of Mo. ex rel. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Cuffley</i> , 112 F.3d 1332 (8th Cir. 1997)	31, 36
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	20, 43
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	30, 35, 40
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	19, 20, 25, 40

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998).....	21
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rights Comm’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	4-5, 5, 20, 37
<i>Trump v. New York</i> , 141 S. Ct. 530 (2020).....	3
<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	33
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Int’l Union v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1988)	42, 43
<i>United Pub. Workers of Am. v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	21, 28
<i>United States v. Gates</i> , 915 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2019)	21, 46
<i>United States v. Green Acres Enters.</i> , 86 F.3d 130 (8th Cir. 1996)	50
<i>Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	19
<i>Walker v. Becerra</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)	10, 10-11, 26, 41
<i>Wallace v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 747 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	19
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	10, 26, 41
<i>Zanders v. Swanson</i> , 573 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 2009)	19, 20

U.S. Constitution:

Art. III..... 5

Statutes:

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)..... ii
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)..... 5, 6, 28

Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993,
Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488
(codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb *et seq.*)..... ii
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a) 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... 30

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964:
42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.* ii
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)..... 5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5..... 6
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)..... 41
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)..... 6, 38
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1)..... 49
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12(a)..... 45

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 7, 28

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(3) 7

20 U.S.C. § 1687..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1361..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 2202..... 4

42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)-(b).....	49
-------------------------------	----

Regulations:

45 C.F.R. § 80.7.....	35
45 C.F.R. § 80.8.....	35
45 C.F.R. § 92.2.....	8, 9
45 C.F.R. § 92.5.....	35
45 C.F.R. § 92.6(b)	9

Other Authorities:

EEOC:

Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination Directive 915.063, § 12-1-C (Jan. 15, 2021), https://go.usa.gov/x6bp4	39, 49
<i>EEOC Litigation Statistics, FY 1997 through FY 2020</i> , https://go.usa.gov/x6bmB (last visited June 15, 2021).....	38
<i>LGBTQ+-Based Sex Discrimination Charges</i> , https://go.usa.gov/x6RfP (last visited June 15, 2021)	38
<i>Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 Charges</i> , https://go.usa.gov/x6bED (last visited June 15, 2021).....	38
81 Fed. Reg. 31,376 (May 18, 2016)	7, 14, 41, 48-49, 49
85 Fed. Reg. 37,160 (June 19, 2020).....	8, 9, 23, 28, 29, 41
86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021)	15, 27
86 Fed. Reg. 27,984 (May 10, 2021)	15, 16, 23, 24, 27

Orders:

<i>Franciscan All. v. Becerra</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 928 (N.D. Tex. 2019) (No. 16-cv-00108), Dkt. No. 182....	7-8, 26
<i>Walker v. Becerra</i> , No. 20-cv-2834, 2020 WL 6363970 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2020).....	10
<i>Walker v. Becerra</i> : No. 20-3580 (2d Cir. Mar. 18, 2021).....	11, 15

No. 20-3580 (2d Cir. May 18, 2021)	11, 15
<i>Whitman-Walker Clinic, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.:</i>	
No. 20-5531 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 18, 2021)	11, 15
No. 20-5531 (D.C. Cir. May 14, 2021).....	11, 15
 World Prof'l Ass'n for Transgender Health, <i>Standards of Care for the Health of Transsexual, Transgender, and Gender-Nonconforming People</i> (2012), https://perma.cc/9U6C-VMX3	37
